The allowance for credit losses is reviewed on a monthly basis. An assessment is made whether an
account is deemed impaired based on expected credit losses, which includes the number of days
outstanding and the likelihood of collection from the counterparty.

(f) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that suitable sources of funding for Keyera’s business activities may not be
available. Keyera manages liquidity risk by maintaining bank credit facilities, continuously managing
forecast and actual cash flows and monitoring the maturity profiles of financial assets and financial
liabilities. Keyera has access to a wide range of funding at competitive rates through capital markets and
banks to meet the immediate and ongoing requirements of the business.

Risk Management Sensitivities

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of Keyera’s risk management positions to
fluctuations in commodity price, interest rate, and foreign currency rate. Fluctuations in commodity prices,
foreign currency rate and interest rate changes could have resulted in unrealized gains (losses) affecting
income before tax as follows:

Impact on income
before tax

Impact on income
 before tax

 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Risk sensitivities

Increase
$

Decrease
$

   Increase
$

Decrease
$

Commodity price changes

   + 10% in electricity price 1,192 — 695 —

   - 10% in electricity price — (1,192) — (695)
   + 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices — (23,734)

—

(16,496)

   - 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices 23,734 —

16,496

—

Foreign currency rate changes
 + $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange

   rate

—

(405)

296

—
   - $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange
   rate

405 —

— (296)

Interest rate changes

+ 1% in interest rate — — — (582)

 - 1% in interest rate  — — 582 —

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2018 First Quarter Report May 8, 2018

KEYERA CORP.
Notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

54

10. NET FOREIGN CURRENCY (LOSS) GAIN ON U.S. DEBT

The components of net foreign currency (loss) gain  were as follows:

   Three months ended

   March 31,

2018
$

2017
$

Foreign currency (loss) gain resulting from:
Translation of long-term debt and interest payable   (17,041) 4,553
Change in fair value of the cross-currency swaps – principal  and

interest portion

8,958

(4,434)
Gain from cross-currency swaps – interest portion

1
   216 360

Total foreign currency (loss) gain  on U.S. debt  (7,867) 479
Note:
1
 Foreign currency gains (losses) resulted from the exchange of currencies related to the settlement of interest payments on the

long-term cross-currency swaps.

11. FINANCE COSTS

The components of finance costs were as follows:

   Three months ended

   March 31,

2018
$

2017
$

Interest on bank overdrafts and credit facilities   1,167 2,563
Interest on long-term debt   20,179 17,626
Interest capitalized   (5,639) (6,073)
Other interest (income) expense   (695) 525

Total interest expense on current and long-term debt  15,012 14,641

Unwinding of discount on decommissioning liability  2,631 2,749
Unwinding of discount on long-term debt   419 350

Non-cash expenses in finance costs   3,050 3,099

  Total finance costs   18,062 17,740

For the three months ended March 31, 2018, $5,639 of borrowing (interest) costs were capitalized (three
months ended March 31, 2017 – $6,073) at a weighted average capitalization rate of 4.87% on funds
borrowed (three months ended March 31, 2017 – 4.34%).

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2018 First Quarter Report May 8, 2018

KEYERA CORP.
Notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

55

12. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Details of changes in non-cash working capital from operating activities were as follows:

   Three months ended
   March 31,

2018

$
2017

$

Inventory   27,619 19,830
Trade and other receivables   (24,169) 51,800
Other assets   (38,140) (9,877)
Trade and other payables, and provisions   73,083 26,154

 Changes in non-cash working capital from operating activities 38,393 87,907

Details of changes in non-cash working capital from investing activities were as follows:

   Three months ended
   March 31,

2018
$

2017
$

Trade and other payables, and provisions   44,635 48,216
Other assets   — 55,054

 Changes in non-cash working capital from investing activities 44,635 103,270

13. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Keyera has the following four reportable operating segments based on the nature of its business
activities:

Marketing
The Marketing segment is primarily involved in the marketing of NGLs, such as propane, butane,
condensate, and iso-octane to customers in Canada and the United States, as well as liquids blending.

Gathering and Processing
The Gathering and Processing segment includes raw gas gathering systems and processing plants
located in the natural gas production areas primarily on the western side of the Western Canada
Sedimentary Basin. The operations primarily involve providing natural gas gathering and processing,